## TENNANT CREEK TOWN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE 1968

## No. 40 of 1968

## An Ordinance to amend the *Tennant Creek Town Management Ordinance* 1961–1964

[Assented to 18 June, 1968]

B E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1968, as follows:—

Short title and citation

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Tennant Creek Town Management Ordinance* 1968.
- (2.) The Tennant Creek Town Management Ordinance 1961-1964 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Tennant Creek Town Management Ordinance* 1961-1968.
- 2. The Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after section 11 the following section:—

"11A. The Administrator shall lay before the Legislative Council a copy of the annual report and copies of all minutes transmitted to him on the first sitting day of the Council after the report or minutes, as the case may be, have been received by him."

Reports and Minutes to be laid before Legislative Council